THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 035-2020

A By-law to amend City of Vaughan By-Law Number 087-2016, as amended, with respect to wastewater rate increases for 2020, and City of Vaughan By-Law Number 177-2016, as amended, with respect to water rate increases for 2020.

WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Vaughan enacted By-Law Number 087-2016 on June 16, 2016 to provide for the provision and administration of the wastewater system within the City of Vaughan, which included the ability to establish fees and charges for the provisions of said services;

AND WHEREAS By-law 087-2016 has been amended periodically to allow for the administration of increases to the rates associated with the provision and administration of the wastewater system;

AND WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Vaughan enacted By-Law Number 177-2016 on November 15, 2016 to provide for the provision and administration of the water distribution system within the City of Vaughan, which included the ability to establish fees and charges for the provisions of said services;

AND WHEREAS By-law 177-2016 has been amended periodically to allow for the administration of increases to the rates associated with the provision and administration of the water distribution system;

AND WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Vaughan acknowledges the significant negative impact that the global COVID-19 pandemic is having on the residents and businesses of Vaughan;

AND WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Vaughan desires to support its businesses and citizens by canceling the planned 2020 water and wastewater rate increases;

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- THAT City of Vaughan By-Law Number 177-2016 as amended, be and is hereby amended by deleting the Metered Accounts section of Schedule "A" attached thereto and substituting therefore Schedule "A" attached hereto.
- 2. THAT Schedule "A" attached hereto forms part of this By-Law.

- 3. THAT City of Vaughan By-Law Number 087-2016 as amended, be and is hereby amended by deleting the Metered Accounts section of Schedule "B" attached thereto and substituting therefore Schedule "B" attached hereto.
- 4. THAT Schedule "B" attached hereto forms part of this By-Law.
- 5. The services and charges set out in Schedules "A" and "B" attached hereto shall be effective as of January 1, 2020.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 30th day of March, 2020.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor

Todd Coles, City Clerk

Authorized by Item No. 1 of Report No. 15 of the Special Committee of the Whole Adopted by Vaughan City Council on March 30, 2020.

SCHEDULE "A"

SCHEDULE "A" (Water) TO BY-LAW NUMBER 177-2016

	HST		
A.	Water Consumption Rate	\$ 2.0725 per cubic metre based (m3) on water meter readings starting on January 1, 2020.	Exempt
В.	Minimum Invoice Charge per Month	For low consumption accounts, a fee of \$17 per month applies, starting on January 1, 2020.	Exempt

SCHEDULE "B"

SCHEDULE "B" (Wastewater) TO BY-LAW NUMBER 087-2016

	HST		
Α.	Wastewater Discharge Rate	\$ 2.4957 per cubic metre based (m3) on water meter readings starting on January 1, 2020.	Exempt
В.	Minimum Invoice Charge per Month	For low consumption accounts, a fee of \$23 per month applies, starting on January 1, 2020.	Exempt